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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLIN.A 
COUNTY OF SUMTER 

Cedric (aka Cederick) Wise, #312547, 

Applicant, 

v. 

State of South Carolina, 

Respondent 

[) i=" r.o q n r: r~ 
.•..•• ',' • \,_ '-_ ••• .J 

I 

2012 A9G 29 ~~~~O~~~~O~;~~~S 
I 

j;\~;~:.; G. C;\~'1P8ELL ._".~ i 

._ CL}~({-2F ~~unI~012-CP-43-0181 ",~;~):~;~~:,-~': '>'"'' 
JUI1 ~~h t,;OU;!. Y. ~..... ,:\., . I~.·.-.; _, .. _ 

: ." ~1:c·,·i.,··.,';' 
) " .• '.Jt), \ :~~ , 

) i 

) CONDITIONAL ORDER OF DI~MISSAL 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

This matter comes before this Court by way of an application for post-convictidn relIef filed 
i 

January 30,2012. In its return. the Respondent requested the application be summarily dismissed. 

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

. . . I 

Before this Court are the records of the Sumter County Clerk of Court regarding ~e subject 

convictions; Applicant's records from the South Carolina Department of Corrections 'and records 

from Applicant's previous application for post-conviction relief. The Applicant is pres~tly confmed 

in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant to orders of commitment of~e'Clerk of 

I 
Court for 'Sumter County. The Applicant was indicted by the Sumter County Grand ;Jury in two 

multi-count indictments. In indictment 2004-0S-43-0551, Applicant was indicted for ~trong Ann 

i 
Robbery (Count 1), Kidnapping, (Count 2), Orand Larceny (Count 3), and Assault and $attery wfth 

Intent to Kill (Count 4). rn indictment 2004-0S-43-0552, Applicant was indicted for Burglary (lst 
I 

Degree) (Count 1), Strong Ann Robbery (Count 2), Kidnapping (Count 3), Orand Larceny (Count 4), 

, . lafecracking (Count 5), Aggravated Assault and Battery (Count 6), and Assault with Lrttent to Kill 

{I J 7/ (Count 7). Lauren Slevens, Esquire, and lohn Clark, Esquire, represented the AP~licant. On 
{' 
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I 

November 14,2005, Applicant pled guilty before the Honorable Derham Cole and was Sentenced as 

follows: 

• On indictment 2004-GS-43-0551, Count 1, for Strong Ann Robbery Applicant was 
sentenced to 15 years' ~nfinement; 

• On indictment 2004-GS-43-0551, Count 2. for Kidnapping Applicant was sentenced to 30 
years' confinement provided that upon the service of21 years the balance will b~ sUspended; 

• On indictment 2004--GS-43-0552, Count 3, for Kidnapping Applicant was sent~nced to 30 
years' confinement proVided that upon the service of21 years the balance willb~ suspended; 
and I 

I 

• On indictment 2004-GS-43-0552, Count 4, for Grand Larceny over $5,000 Applicant was 
sentenced to 10 years' confinement i 

I 
All sentences were to be served concurrently. Applicant did not appeal his conviction arid sentence. 

I 
. I 

The Applicant subsequently filed an application for post-conviction relief(pCR) on January 
. . ~ 

I 

6,2006 (2006-CP-43-0014). The State made its Return on or about August 31, 2006. Th1e Applicant 
J • 

I 

raised the following issues in his first PCR: 

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel. 
2. Due process violation. 

I 
I 

An evidentiary hearing was convened on January 6, 2006, at the Sumter County COl.~rthouse, at 

which the Applicant was present and represented' by Charles T. Bro'oks, Esquire. At hearing, 

Applicant also presented the following allegations: 

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel. 
a. Clark was ineffective in that Applicant told him he was innocent and Clark withheld 

information and statements from him. . 
b. Stevens was ineffective in that Applicant did not have adequate time to meet with her 

and there was a conflict because Stevens wanted to represent the State. : 
2. Involuntary plea. : 

a. Clark withheld information. But for this, Applicant would not have pleq guilty. 
b. Had Applicant known that officers did not have probable cause to search his home he 

would not have pled guilty. 
c. Stevens wanted to work with the State. , 
d. Attorneys forced Applicant to m~e a statement admitting his guilt to the court. 
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In a written order dated November 8, 2006, and filed December 12, 2006, the Honorable Paula H. 

Thomas, denied and dismissed the application with prejudice. 

The Applicant appealed the denial of his first··PCR application by'petition pursUant to 

Johnson v. State, 294 S.C. 310,364 S.E.2d 201 (1988). Applicant's petition was denied by Order of 

the South Carolina Supreme Court on January 23,2008;· The Remittitur was~ sent on February 8, 

2008. 

Applicant filed a second PCR application on April 30, 2008 (2008~CP-43-II04). In this 

application, Applicant set forth the foHowing grounds for relief: 

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel. . 
a. Clark committed eITors at preliminary hearing. (e.g. The 'phone nUmber that Officer 

Turner said was traced to 44 Iris Winds was not the home phone number. Clark knew 
this and should have informed the court. Clark could have argued that the search was 
illegal.) 

b. Clark deceived Applicant to plead guilty. 
c. Solicitor was ·allowed . to 'state that the phone number was traced to Applicant's 

residence. ' 
d. Clark should have advised not to plead guilty due to lack of probable cause. 
e. Stevens failed to argue in pre-tria!. motion lack of probable cause, constitutional 

violations, defective arrest warrant. . 
f. Stevens deceived Applicant to plead guilty. ' 

2. "Lack of probable cause to support the arrest and defective issue of arrest warrants." 

A Conditional Order of Dismissal was dated September 7, 2008, provisionally denying and 

dismissing the application as successive and barred by the one-year statute of limitations. Applicant 

made several responses to the Conditional Order. Applicant argued, inter alia, newly discovered 

evidence in the form of a 2003 newspaper article stated that a cell phone number was found to be 

linked to a residence. After reviewing the responses, the Honorable George C. James, Jr., denied and 

dismissed the application with prejudice in a Final Order dated April 12,2010, and filed Aprit23, 

1010. Applicant appealed, and 'the appeal was dismissed. The Remittitur was sent on June 9,2010. 

1//1 Applicant filed a third peR application on July 20, 2010 (2010-CP-43-1519). In this ", 
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application, Applicant set forth the following grounds for relief: 

1. Newly discovered evidence. 

a. Newly discovered evidence of a 2003 newspaper article stated that a cell pnone 
number was found to be linked to a residence. From this article, Applibant 
discovered that Clark was ineffective in failing to make a Brady motion and failure 
to specifically request a printout sheet from the cell phone account, the pizzaibox 
receipt found in Applicant's home, or the Domino's computer phone system. These 

I 

things could show unreasonable search and seizure, defective arrest warrants,iand 
constitutional. violations. 

b. New evidence from transcript prior PCR and plea transcript regarding Applicant's 
cooperation. Applicant relied on promises of a plea deal in providing information 
prior to plea. Applicant asserts thathe did not know about plea deal until PCR 
hearing. i 

c. Subject matter jurisdiction 
1. Was not informed of two years Community Supervision upon parole or 

release. I 

11 •. '~ ••.• having to register in the future as a sex offender due to my kidnapping 
charge is unlawful period." 

On Novembei i 7,2010, the Respondent made its Return and Motion to Dismiss based on thesta~te 

oflimitations and successiveness. The Honorable George C. James, Jr., signed a Conditional order 

of Dismissal on November 18, 2010, provisionally denying and dismissing the applicatioI} as 
". ,. 

successive and barred by the one-year statute of limitations. Applicant made several responses tor the 

Conditional Order. After reviewing the responses, the Honorable W. Jeffrey Young, denied and 

dismissed the ,application with prejudice in a Final Order dated September 18, 2011, and filed 
, - I 

September 27,2011. No appeal was filed. 

. . I 
·In his current application, Applicant alleges that he is being held in custody ~awfully for, the 

following reasons: 

1. ''Newly Discovered Evidence." 
a. "The first newly discovered evidences obtained December 2011. My 

sentencing hearing transcript page 21 threw (sic) page 23 reveal the s~ate 
. used the October 27th 2003 Dominoe's (sic) pizza computer phone sys~ern 
sheet and the receipt attached to the Dominoe's (sic) pizza box seized 'out 
iny residents (sic). As the case in chief evidences to arrest, indict, and 

I 
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convict me yet never disclosed evidences in my motion of discovery that 
they had these items." 

b. "The second newly discOvered evidences is the October 2003 newspaper 
article of Sumter County. Revealing the state had in their possession the 
account sheet of.the cell phone seized out afmy residents (sic). Which 
also was used as the case in chief evidences to arrest, indict, and convict 
me yet never showed evidences in my motion of discovery that they had 
these items." 

c. "The third newly discovered evidences obtained in December 20 11 at the 
same time as the above two mention evidences. Is my H-536834 strong 
arm robbery arrest warrants showing on October 28 th 2003 the state 
printed a day after this incident occured (sic). That 418-0 189is 44 Iris 
Winds home phone number. Revealing proof officer Turner never 
showed evidences that 436-7815 was my 44 Iris Winds' home phone 
number." 

d. ,"I was then was able to discover ineffectively Mr. Clark failed to object to 
the Court at my plea hearing and move to withdraw my guilty plea on the 
grounds of a Brady violation and fail to file a Brady disclosure motion for 
disclosure of the, materiai.e:vidences such::as .the cell phone sheet, the . ,. . . '.. , . th 
receipt attached to the.Dominoe's(siC) .. pizzabox and the October 27 
2003 Dominoe's (sic) computer phone system sheet and because of Mr. 
Clark's error the prosecutor;asserted to the Court at my plea and 
sentencing hearing." 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This Court finds that the Applicant's allegations are without merit. The Applicant's claim is 

an allegation that newly discovered or after discovered evidence exists. The Applicant waived his 

right to a jury trial. If the Court determines that the Applicant knowingly and voluntarily pled guilty, 
. . .' . 

the plea waives any non-jurisdictional defects and defenses, including challenges to the sufficiency 

of the evidence. See Whetsell v. State, 276 S.C. 295,277 S.E.2d 891 (1981); Rivers v. Strickland, 

264 S.C. 121,213 S.E.2d 97 (1975). 

Furthennore, this contention is vague and general in its tenns. There are no specific 

allegations of the nature of .~e evidence. A defendant requesting a new trial based on after 

disCovered evidence must show that the .evidence: 
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(1) Is such as would probably change the result if a new trial was had; (2) Has been 
discovered since the trial; (3) Could not by the exercise of due diligence have been 
discovered before the trial; (4) Is material to the issue of guilt or innocence; and (5) Is 
not merely cumulative or impeaching. Hayden v. State, 278 S.c. 610, 611-12, 299 
S.E.2d 854, 855 (1983). 

I 

The Applicant has not shown that the alleged evidence meets any of the requirementsl for 

after-discovered evidence. Most importantly, the "new evidence" offered by the Applicant is ;nol 

I 

"material to the issue of guilt or innocence," and probably would not "change the result if a new trial 

was had." . Hayden, Id. Accordingly, the Application is denied and dismissed. 

This Court finds that the current application for post-conviction reliefmust also be summanly . 

dismissed because it is successive to his prior application for post-conviction relief S.C. Code Ann. 
I 

§17-27-90 provides that: 

AIl grounds for relief available to an application under this chapter 
must be raised in his original, supplemental or amended Application. 
Any ground finally adjudicated or not so raised, knowingly, 
voluntarily and intelligently waived in the proceeding that resulted in 
the conviction or sentence or in any other proceeding Applicant has 
taken to secure Telief, may not be the basis for a subsequent 
Application, unless the court finds a ground for relief asserted which. 
for sufficient reason was not asserted or was inadequately raised in' 
the original, supplemental or amended Application. 

Successive applications are' disfavored and the burden is on Applicant to establish that apy 

new ground raised in a subsequent application could not have been raised by him in a previo'us 

application. Foxworth v. State, 275 S.C. 615, 274 S.E.2d 415 (1981); Aice v. State, 305 S.C. 448, 499 

S.E.2d 392 (1991); Arnold v. StatelPlath v. State, 309 S.C. 157,420 S.E.2d 834 (1992). 

This Court finds that the current allegations were or could have been raised in the 

proceedings based on Applicant's prior application for post-conviction relief and thus the current 

application is successive and barred under S.C. Code § 17-27-90. Applicant has failed to establish 
i 
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sufficient reason why he could not have raised his current allegations in-his previous application for 

post-conviction relief; therefore, he has failed to meet the burden imposed upon him. Land v. State, 

274 S.C. 243, 262 S.E.2d 735 (1980); Aice, 305 S.c. 448, 409 S.E.2d 392'; Arnold v. StatelPlath v. 

State, 309 S.c. 157,420 S.E.2d 834. 

This Court finds, further, that this Application for Post-Conviction Relief should be 

summarily dismissed for fail ure to comply with the filing procedures of the Unifonn Post-Conviction 

Procedure Act. S.c. Code Aim. § 17-27-10 to -160. S.C. Code Ann. §17-27-45(a) reads as follows: 

An application for relief filed pursuant to this chapter must be filed within one year 
after the entry of a judgment of conviction or within one year after the sending of the 
remittitur to the lower court from an appeal or the filing of the final decision upon an 
appeal, whichever is later. ' . 

The South Carolina Supr~e Court has held that the statute oflimitations shall apply to all 

applications filed after July 1,1996. Peloquin v .. Btate, 321 S~C. 468, 469 S.E.2d'606 (1996). The 

Applicant was convicted of the offense(s) he challenges in this Application on November 14,2005. 

This Application was filed on January 30,2012, which was well after the statutory filing period had 

expired. 

A motion for summary judgment may properly be used to raise the defense of statute of 

limitations. McDonnell v. Consolidated School District of Aiken, 315 S.C. 487, 445 S:E.2d 638 

(1994). In addition, S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-70(c) (1985) authorizes the Court to "grant a motion by 

either party for summary disposition of [an] application when it appears from the pleadings ... that 

there is no genuine issue of material fact and the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of 

law." Therefore, this Court finds that the application for post-conviction relief is summarily 

/ 

dismissed for failure to file within the time mandated by statute and for being successive. ? J ( . Additionally, this Court finds this application is barred under the doctrine of laches. The 
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Applicant has filed this application over seven (7) years after he was convicted. The doctrin~ of 
I 

laches bars the Applicant from raising these allegations in a post-conviction relief application. 

Absent some explanation or justification for the delay in seeking post-conviction relief, laches will 

prevent an Applicant from seeking collateral review of his conviction, especially where the delay 

affects the availability of evidence to refute the applicant's claims. McElrath v. State, 276 s.c. i82, 

I 

277 S.E.2d 890 (1981); Honeycutt v. Ward, 612 F.2d 36 (2nd Cir. 1979). Whitehead v. State, 352 

S.c. 215, 574 S.E.2d 200 (2002). 

To ensure finality oflitigation, our courts require reasonable diligence in pursuing collateral 

relief. This requirement "guards the state's legitimate expectation that it will not be called upon 

without due cause, to defend the integrity of convictions that occurred many years ago,where recofds 

and witnesses are no longer available." McElrath, 276 S.C. at 283. Rule 9(a) of the Federal Hab~as 

Corpus Act recognizes the doctrine of laches. The Rule states in pertinent part: 

A petition may be dismissed ifitappears that the state of which the' 
Respondent is an officer has been prejudiced in its ability to respond 
to the Petition by delay in its filing unless the Petitioner shows that it 
is based on grounds ofwhich he could not have had knowledge by the 
exercise of reasonable diligence before the circumstances prejudicial 
to the state occurred. 

Furthermore the South Carolina legislature has recognized this problem and 'instituted a one-year 

statute oflimitations. See S.C. Code Ann.§ 17-27-45(a). 

The Applicant's delay has greatly'.prejudiced the Respondent. It is questionable whether ~e 
, 

attorneys will 'remember the case and whether their files will be available. If the Applicant ~d 

sought post-conviction reliefwithin a reasonable time after his plea, neither of these problems would 

~ 
If ) vexist. Therefore, the Court intends to summarily dismiss the Application based on the APplicant.'S 

, 1~ . i: 

'J 1 lack of diligence in processing his claim for relief. . 
; 
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Further, this Court finds this application is barred under the doctrine of res judicata. Res 

judicata prohibits subsequent actions by the same parties 'on the same issues. Bell v. Bennett, 307 

S.C. 286, 414 S.E.2d 786 (Ct. App. 1992). A final judgment on the merits in a prior action bars 

subsequent consideration of those issues in a new action~ Foran v. USAA Casualty Ins. Co., 311 

S.c. 189,427 S.E.2d 918 (Ct. App. 1993). Resjudicata also bars any issues that could-have been ,. 

raised in the former actIon. Id. 

TheApplicant had a full opportunity to litigate ~l allegations regarding ineffective assistance 

of counsel in prior post-conviction relief proceedings. The public interest in finality of judgments 

requires that litigation must eventually come to an end. Pursuant to 'Rule 12(b)(6), SCRCP, the 

Court intends to sununarily dismiss these claims as barred' by res judicata. 

Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. §17-27-70(b), the Court intends to diSmiss this Application with 

prejudice unless the 'Applicant provides specific reasons, factual or legal, why the Application should 

not be dismissed in its entirety. The Applicant is granted twenty (20) days from the d~te of service of 

this Order upon him to show why this Order should not become final. The Applicant shall file any 

reas~>ns he may have, factual odegal, with the Sumter'Courtty 'Clerk of Court and shall serve 

opposing counsel at the following address: ' 

Office of the Attorney General 
Attn: Megan E. Halngah, Esquire 
P.O. Box 11549' 

, Columbia, South Carolina 29211 

AND IT IS SO ORDERED this.,L daYO,f,Za~ 

, " '. FERRELL'COTHRAN,}R: 

, 
_'_;~1d.oL..-l~"-: _' _ .. ----lj'----' ,South Carolina. 
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ST A TE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) eN THE COURT OF COMMON p,LEAS 
COUNTY OF SUMTER ~,'iiZ ~;:O!/ -)8 F'i'j ~13JHE THIRD JUDICIAL C:IRCUIT 

Cedric (aka Cederick) Wise, #312547~, ).". ,Case No.: 2012-CP-43-0181 
'- :-. . )..... U!\ i-

':Li;-:-('~-'-: >-.~~I.:;: '.~.~~. 
Applicant, ) . . '-','~ , 

) 
v. ) 

) 
FINAL ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

State of South Carolina, ) 
) 

Respondent. ) 

------------) 
This matter comes before the Court pursuant to an application for post-conviction relief 

filed January 30, 2012. The State made its Return and Motion to DiSmiss on July ~7, 2012, 

requesting that the application be summarily dismissed as successive, barred by the: one-year 

statute of limitations, and barred by the doctIjnes of laches and res judicata. Pursuant to this 

request, and after reviewing the pleadings in this matter and all of the records attached thereto, 
J 

this Court issued a Conditional Order of Dismissal signed August 21, 2012 ~d filed August 29, 

2012, provisionally denying and dismissing this action. This Court gave Applicant twenty days 

from the date of service of said Order in which to show why the dismissal s~ould not become 
I 

tinal. Attached to this Final Order and incorporated herein by reference, is an, Affidavit of 
I 

Service dated September 17, 2012, serving the aforementioned Conditional Order of Dismissal 

on the Applicant 

I 

Applicant responded to the Conditional Order of Dismissal in a document 7aptioned 

·'.\pplicants Objection to Respondents Conditional Order of Dismissal" dated Sept~ber 13, 
! , 

2011'. First, Applicant alleges that Respondent did not address all of his current cHurns and 

JlIe~ations for post-conviction relief in its Return and Motion to Dismiss and only addressed his 

1 This date appears be the result of a scrivener's error and should read 2012, as this action was not commenced 
until 2012. 
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/ , 

"6th 
Amendment violation claim against tvir. Clark", and that "Applicant is prejudice by 

respondent failure to fail a return on the rest of his PCR claims against Mr. Clark cind Mrs. 

Stev~s." However, this claim is without merit. Respondent's Return and Motion' to Dismiss 

fully ad~esses the claims raised in Applicant~s current and fourth application for post-conviction 

relief and sets forth reasons why the application should be dismissed. 

Second, Applicant asserts that he could not have raised these grounds 'of newly 

discovered evidence at an earlier date, as the evidence in question did not come into his 
! 

possession until recently. However, Applicant has failed to sufficiently show why the s~ntencing , 

transcript, October 2003 newspaper article, or strong' armed robbery arrest warrant meet any of 

the requirements for newly discovered evidence as outlined,in Hayden v. State; 278 ,S.C 610, 

611-12, 299 S.E.2d 854, 855 (1983). Applicant also asserts that his recent discovery of these 

items overcomes a statue of limitations or successive challenge from the Respondent. However, 
I 

this claim is also without merit; Applicant has not sufficiently set forth why these claims could 

not have been raised in any of his previous three post-conviction relief actions over the past 

seven years. 

I 

Third, Applicant alleges that various arguments regarding a federa! habeas claim. These 

are not responsive to the Conditional Order of Dismissal on this state post-conviction relief 

:lction. 

. ! 
Fourth, Applicant asserts. that this claim is not barred by the doctrine of lach~s, as his 

current and fourth application is within seven years of his conviction and plea couns~l is still 
I . 

available to testify. This contention does not address the prejudice to the RespondeQt from a 

significant lapse of time or why Applicant could not have sought post-conviction relief:on these 

claims in more reasonable time. 
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This Court has reviewed the Applicant's response to the Conditional Order of Dismissal 

, in, its entirety, in conjunction with the anginal pleadings, and finds 'that sufficient reason has not 

been ,shown why· the Conditional Order of Dismissal should not beCome final. Accordingly, this 

Court finds no reason'.whythe Conditional,o'fder'oiDismissal should not become final. 

IT IS: THEREFORE: ORDERED· that; for the reasons set forth iri the Court's Conditional . 

Order of Dismissal and the reason set-forth in this'order, the application for post-conviction relief 

is hereby denied and dismissed with prejudice .. 

This.' Court' hereby"advises Applicant that he must file and serve a Notice of Appeal 

within thirty days of the service of this Order to secure appelhite review. See Rule 203, SCACR. 

Applicant's attention is directed to Rule243; SCACR, for the procedures following the filing and 

service of the notice of appeal. 

AND IT IS SO ORDERED this ~/,-.· _day of ~ ,2012. 

£I";~/ ~ ...... .IM~~;.'·· 
R. FERRELL COTHRAN, JR. ,. /~ 
ChiefAdininistrative Judge 
Third Judicial Circuit Court 
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~outb ~arolitta ([ourt ~b111itti~tratiolt . 

ROSALYN FRIERSON 
DIRECTOR 

MOTTE L. TALLEY 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 

Cedric Wise #312547 
PCI 
430 Oaklavm Rd. 
Pelzer, SC 29669 

Dear Mr. Wise: 

. \ SOllt/J ([arohna suprcmc ([ourt 

oltunbia, soutI) <!Carolina 

December 18, 2012 

Your inquiry has been received by. this ftice. Enclosed yo will find the infonnation you 
requested. The schedule is for that entire w k (Monday-Hid ) of the date shown at the top of 
the schedule. 
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sending of the remittitur to the lower court from an appc& or the filing orthe final 
decision upon an appeal, whichever is later. 

The South Carolina Supreme Court huS' held that the ~tatute or limitations snail 

apply to all applications filed after July 1, 1996. f£loquin v. State, 321 S.C. 468, 469 

S.E.2d 606 (1996). The Applicant wa~ convicted of the offense(s) he challenges in this 

Application on ~ovcmbcr 14, 2005. This Application waS/lIed on April 30, 200R, which 

was well aner the statutory filing period had expired. 

A motion for summury judgment may properly he used to raise the defense of 

statute of limitalions. McDonnell v. Consolidated School District of Aiken, 3 J 5 S.C. 

41)7, 445 S.E.2d 638 (1994). In addition, S.c. Code Ann. § 17-27-70(c) (1985) 

authorizes the C..{)urt to "grant a motion by either party for summary disposition of [an] 

application when it appears ~om the pleadings ... that there is no genuine issue of 

materi:ll fact and the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of liiw." Therefore, 

the Respondent requests that this Court summarily dismis8 the application tor post 

C(lnviction relief for failure to file within the time mandated by the Post Convicti(ln 

Procedure Act. 

v. 

The Respondent denies each allegation that is not expressly admitted, qualified or 

expluinoo. 

50f6 
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, , 
14. It' you answered "yes" to (13), identify: 

, (a) which grounds have been presented: 

1. Noot 
n. __________________________________________________________________ ~ 

iii. 

(b) the prqceedings in which each ground was raised: 

i. . Ncx:A 
ii. ________________________________ ~ ________________________________ ~ 

til. ________________________________________ ~------------------~ ____ __ 

15. If any ground set forth in (9) has not previously been presented to any Court, State or Federal, set forth the 
ground, and state concisely the reasons why such ground has not previously been prese~ted: . 

(a) 'l 1& ?o,\ (t o'b02-Vlble abJi me C~ \*\, a:~~ C; ~t.) Q cd :r' fX) oi t{ :: ~ ~L~:~=~~~~~+~~,~ 
16. Were you represented by an attorney at any timc during the course of: 

(a) yout arraignment and plea? -'c..,.r~t-")'-----------------------------------
(b) your trial, if any? _D....,..,\J~_--_________ '__ ___ __:_--------------'-----

(c) your sentencing? ~l'*'\e~~ .... · _________ --------....:--.__--------~---------
( 

(d) your appeal, if any, from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of sentence? ..JNt~f--,...---__ _ 
(e) preparation, presentation or consideration of .any petitions, motions or applicatkms with respect to this con-

viction, which you flled? ..... l..,lt"": .... ) ______ -'--__________________ _ 
\ 

17. If you answered "yes" to one or more parts of (lD), list: 

(a) the Dame and address of each attorney who represented you 

i. ::In-,c, (lorD ~!ll beC'';;1G prt!: c<l' cf>i'~ troc; cp a.a:1 Of dea;'(4 (!at 
n. ~~_;;~tI"';~-RthWl(l~ heCC;cf orr! 1<'lotW;~ c@ 

c.xW~t~:J u.rDro..Qf\ (' 

iii. Ch>c'rl~'1' \6~~]L ry ~tbef 2F~ d(Y)(? PciS (.'D:deJ;(lr' hcOCf 
r~(~l't'-{ .. ! Ll~I)J N\ 

(b) the proceedings at which each such attorney represented you: 

i.' ~~~~~~~~~~~~~uu~~~~~~~~~~~~--------------

in. ~~~~~~~~~~~~--------------------------------------_c 

19. Ar~ you now under sentence from any other court that you have not challenged? 

~ 
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J.~;'. ::' .:. :~;':,i'lF ~,..,~UTY CLERK OF COURT 

CL::' ::.i\ c.;y C,OUri SUMTER COLINTY 
'~UiHER Gt..,UNTY, S.C. SOUTH CAROLIN/. 

STAlE OF SOUTH CAR::t 

County of ~(A.~ i In the Court of Common fleas 

~C~cl~. ,t.~[,; W~., '~~ t5f~' '/._ .).' 
Full rram~ tI1Ui prison nlD1lbu (if tm)') of AppiiamJ, 

vs. 

Name -of Respondent. 

APPUCATIQN FOR . 
. . . . . . .SG .lWtOrMr;y General 
POST.:cONVI9~¥·IB1~D 

. "·FES ~ 82012 

Referred to ·M. 11).\ \ ·u:t.m s . -= _. 
INsf.R.u,Cn~~ :-!~·~Y., Answered , ______ _ 

J' .......; s. '. . . I 

. In ol'dCn' fer thiS applic:t¢op ·to ri:tCivc .CXl~~O!l"&Y t.ll~:~, it shall·be m' W$ing '(l~ly; lumtl.wrift~ GI 
. 'M>~~). iigna;!~ the ap'pli~t a.n~ v=aZl1~dtarizod). anQ ii·shall ~i4 fbrth in C¢ng.Uj~.fo.rm,tbc ~swC!!"6 tQ. ~ 
, applicable qIle$PQn. -If nel'~~ app~t ,~'y f'm!rrlsh hi$ ~ tQ a papti~'Q11~QB.on 'tht: t~=-Se scie of.~. 
~gc Ot on.~;.additiP~,p~e. ,;!,\PPlicm~,~'~-eit-.al¢aI: ~.w.biGb<P.lmslien'.8l)y;·stl,Dlr:cOntmuJtd·~·rm~ .• : 

~~:~etY .8J)plloijtion UlUst be ~o~·tp. UIl~1)I$,' any taiSc .staU:rll$-tof ,a ~ fact thCl1'Ciil ~y sc:n'e· ~ 
. the ,b~ -of· pres~tion ~d' cmIViC1ion 'fot .~ • .t\ppli:~ts ;dloutd;. th~efQ~ c:t~c~. t.p I;a.smre ·th:at:,aJ] 
~ arc ,tru:.and CoJTII:ct. . "I 

• . .' .' . . ... '_ ~,:. ... ' .·1 .-.' ..... '! 

I! the aP.Pliaatiollis taken ii1fon:nop.t:JJpeJit.ltSlHilllilcl~c a.n affidaVit (attached at.th~ b·ack.oft#e fGnn) sot2!iBg: .. 
(gr.th'wQrmatioh Which. ~b~C$ ~ applicant·wm be ·\$.able te pay:tho tee5"eti costs of thepro~1nis~-"When 1 

.' the IUJpliCa1iiQrlls~illJildtegt :the-o~. khan be.~'eG to the <;l$'k o{Court fOr the Co~ m W~1U'Pm:aIIt was.: I 
. convicted.· '. '. :I 

.- ~" 'f 
: ,,;j.:, 

' .. t 

i :,: . 
------~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~----~----~~~-------.~. i;~ ~ 

I I, ~ 

3. :~~::~:;:= ~.a;OT affcu= far - rme>ce 7 i " 

~~j§i; k6; ~~cid4'i _/ 
--4-.. ;~e date upon which sentence was imposed and the terms of the sen ! I-

(a) . ~ - ,., O~ 

(b) 

(c) 



.' 5: Check wh:ther a lmcting of t~ ~ was made 

(a) after a plea of gwlty_~!_I--___ ' _____ -:--_______________ :---

(b) after a plea of not guilty _____ -------------------__ 
(c) after a plea of nolo contendere _________________________ _ 

6. Did you appeal from the judgment of -conviction or the imposition of sentenge? . :D~ . 
7. If you answered ''yes'' to (6), list 

. (a) the name ofeacil.·Court'to which you 'appealed: 

i. 

•• ' > '(a) .:-' ---
(c) 

s· " F 

..0 ~ • 

.. 7 



., ' 

, " 

11. Prior to this application' have you filed with respect to this conViction 

(a) any petition in a State CQurt under S(;>uth carolina 'Law? ----tt-T-l'-' ..::2':>:.-____ -'--_r-__ --,-_ 

(b) any petitions in State or Federal Courts for habeas corpus or post-convictions relief? ~I --..:~:...!-~ ___ ..;....._ 

(c) any petitions fu the ¥nited States Supreme Court for certiorari other than petitions, if ~y. already speci:fie 

in (J)? ~ , " 
, ' , 

(d) any other petitions, motions or applications in this or any other Court? 

~ 
12. If you answered "yes" to I1l;IY part of (H), list with respect to each petition, motion or application: 

(a~ the sped~ic ~e thCl'eOf: 

£=-= -=~i=~~::::~.Kf=_ ~=> ==_" == __ =~f='.' 
iv. ~ _______ ~ ____________ ~ _______ ~~ ________ ~ ____ ~ ______ ~ ________ ~ __ 

(b.) 'the ~e SilQ JaGatio:\] of the Court in which each was filed: 

i. __ ~ _______ ~~~~ ______ ~~~~~ __ ~ __ ~~~~~~_~~ __ ~~~~+ 

a ~~-----~~~~~~~~~~-4-------~----~~---~~~~~-~~-
ilL _~ ____ ~-'--~~~~~~~~~~~~ ____ ~~~~ __ ~~~~---~--~~ . ' 
iv. 

(c) :th~ disP,osttion '$~Cbf: 

i. ~ ____ ~~ __ ~~~~~ __ ~~~~ __ ~~~~ __ ~~~~~~~ ___ ~---~~ 

fi.' __ ~~~~ __ ~~~~~~~~ __ ~ __ ~_~~~ __ ~ _________ ~~~ __ ~--

~. -----------------------------------------------------~----------~--
(e) if known, citations of any Vlritten opinio~ or orders ,entered pursuant to each such. di$position: 

" I , , 

i. ---------------------~M_~~-----------------------~----------~-­
fie --__ -----------__ ~_4~~~~--~L-~-------~--------------------
ill. 

iv. 

13: Has any ground set forth in (9) been previously presented to this or any other Court, State or Federal. in any petie 
tion, motion or application which you have flled? 

\ 



• 
. f 

1~. It' you answered "yes" to (13), identify: 

• r (a) which grounds have been presented: 

:: ======_~n-~. -+-\-:...\3-'--.5\:......l.--~~. -~.~~_-~-_-_-_-_ -_ -_-_ 

(b) the proceedings in which each ground was raised: 

:: =-_==-_==........---T-\~\=ti=ntTr-l.!t=---'-· 1=--,--.-==-_==-_==-_= 
15. If any ground s~ fol'th in' (9) has not previously been Presented to any Co~ State or Federal, set forth th: 

growid, and state concisely the reasODS why such groWld has Dot previously been presented: 

(~) ·~&tJ~.&.A~~;~ .. :.' ...... 
(b) 

(~) 

.1~. Were you rcprese.nted by an attomey &.t.aDY tim~ during the course of: 

(a) yoUr amUgIUIlcrit and plea? _---.;'>~~~>:...--'-------"---....... -. _____ .-__ ._"' ____ _ 
(b) .tOUl' t;r:ial,if any? q; ~ • . ,.' .. 

. . ~ 

(C;) yow' s~6llll$g7 -..;---.;.""""-~---"-~~-----....._--."...:...---.,.-......:---------'-......... ---,---'''--

(d)' your~f i1;;pJ1. ~:the judgment ef oc:S.vi¢gott ·o:tth~ fi:n~Qs:ittol1<>fs~~~? -------;0,. ,'-. ......._ ............ ;:.;,. .. ....,. ,.... . .....;.. 

. (~) 'PrIfJ~6I:a, ~~on ot~cQ~d¢.taD.on of ~y ... ~ns. ;plot.i~ ar applica~ons . with-respect ttl..tltis cOn': 

vic't1on,.wJ}.i~ -y()~ Blea1.· . ~~ . '. . . . . ,.' . " 

I7 .. .I!YOU'~BE'Cd '·'y.0s." to one Qr moro pa:rt:6·of (16), ~= 

(a)·th·c ~and ac.ilfr~ of each attemey wb:E:in:Ptcsen~you 

. 1.·~~.iL~{)j~ .. · 6i.~QJf~ )~ 
.. 

i e' . . c.; 

fi. . ; , 

. ~~'~S\-e,,£s=6 

.. 

19. Ar~you now under sentence from any other court that you have not challenged? . '\:iv . I 

'r' 



J,i; . 
I , -

- ... -.... -

" 

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

County of S (lAtw~ ! VERIFICAtION 
i 

w '", , 
I,J2c-t, L {~ ~ .', bemi duly sworn upon m3 

oath, depose and say that 1 havesu;cribed to t,he foregoing application; that 1 know the cont~ts thereof; that it in· 
cludes every ground known to Die for vacating, setting aside or correcting the conviction and sentence attacked in thl!: 
application; and that the matters ~d allegations, therein set forth, are true. ' 

) 

SWORN to and subsCrib~ before me· this 
." 
~ .. 

_ .. 

·6 . 
Pi. ., 

, " 

~Pt.JCATION TO PRO~t&o w:rtHdU't .P~AYMENT ~, 
0F COST-5 AND AFFIDAvr:t ' 
. 'IN SlJ'FPORI nDnUOOF· 

If ~~~ ~ ... I '," " _hc:rebyfapplYforleaveto 
pr-soeed in ibis, actioXl without p~~t of fces'ct oqsts. £Ir security therefor. In support of my appncati.QD J ticda.re 
UDder penalty of perjury that the following facts are trti;e: . 

, . . 
(1) I.~ th~ &ppllGa:tlt is this a~on SJlf1 I believe'l am entitled to redress. 

, 
(2) Because of my poverty I am unable ,to pay the costs of said proceeding or givesecurity~for . 

.... :,..~~ 

--~~~~-=--~-------~---------------------------
SWORN or affirmed to and subscribed before me this 

t~.daYOf~U~ . 

~ r/J11 , 
Notary Public. ' .( A _ "'-'. /L 

/ 
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THE' DEFENDANT: NO, SIR. 
. , 

THS coqRTr ALL RIGHT. I.' M GOING TO ASK THe 
, , ' 

SOLICITO~ TO: TELL ME, ABOUT THE FACTS AS THEY RELATE 

:' 

. :~ , . 

TO' THE .CA~ES., LISTEN TO WHAT He, TELL:S ME'BECAuse . 
. , 

",,'," ,;. ,;," .. 

WHEN HE'S'''THROUGH' !,'MGOING TO ASK YOU IF.,YOU AGREE 

OR' DISAGREE WITH, aIS VERSION OF: THOSE FACTS .,', 

THE'DEFENDANT: y, 'fES,SIR.· 

THE COURT t':' GO AHEAD. 
, , 

MR'~ C,0Rl3ETT: THANK. YOU, YOUR HONOR. YOUR 

~ONO~~ I WILL FIRST ADDRESS INDICTMENT 

2004~GS,-43-S51 •. JUDGE, I COMMONLY. REFER TO' THIS CASE 

.Z\S THE'E'IZZA.~ DELIVERY CASE~ 

Jtre(;!,. A~ERESENT IN ·THE COURTROOM AT THIS"~J~ 
. '. " , '\ "r~.:\~·. ~ 

COUNTY: SHERIFF" S 'DEE'ARTMENT: AND YOUR.- HONOR, WITH 

THE COaRT'S. E'&:1UU;SSIO~. IP I MISSTATE?ANYTHING OR'; 

LEAVE SOMETHING OPT T BET.IEVR INVESTTGA'I.OR TURNER 

COULD FU,l. IT.. IN FOR US. 

THE COURT:, OKAY. 

NR. CORBETT: YOUR HONOR,· TillS INCIDENT TOCK 

I PLACE ON OCTOBER 27TH or 2003.' . AT THAT l?AF.TICULAR 

TIME JOHNNY 3LACK, THE VICTIM IN THIS CASE, ;'lAS A 

CELIVERY DRIVER fOR DOMINOES ?IZZA. 

,C~''l.i :;",.., ,4tf'lON THE NIGHT IN QUESTION DOMINOES RECEIVED A 

TELEPHONE CALL TO DELIVER A ?IZZA TO. IRIS ~HNDS 
25 I 

~~--~--------~------------~--~----------~----~ 
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1 

2 

) 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

j :·IOBILE HOME P.l\RK. SO~IE ?ERIOD OF TIME P.ll .. SSSD, 

DOMINOES DID NOT SEND THE ORDER OUT 8ECAU~E THEY HAVE 

SOME TtPE OF SYSTFM WHERE THEY CONFIRM A~ ADDRgSS: TO 
I 

I A PHONE NUMBER. , THAT DID NOT CHECK OUT, SO THEY OLD 

I 
I NOT SEND IT OUT. 
I 

" , THEY SUBSEQUENTLY RECEIVED A SECOND ~HONECALL 

ASKING WHERE THAT PIZZA WAS THAT HAD PREVIOUSLY BEE~ 
I 

ORDERED. THEY INDICATED THAT IT WAS NOT A VALID 

NUMBER AND THEY NEEDED A DIFFERENT NUMBER. AT THAT' 

TIME THEY WERE PROVIDED AN ADDITIONAL PHONE NUMBER .• 
! 

JOHN~{LI!LACK THEN DELIVERED THE PIZZX TO THE \'.\'.\.. 
---.'--.------~ - -- . -, . - '~. ~ .. , 

12 . 1\--.rf~ :~REM::~S. KNOWN AS 32 IRIS WINDS MOBILE HOME PA~. ~;~~",\\~ 

13 UPON-ARRIVAL, ONE INDIVIDUAL DIRECTED HIM ~O THE BACK 

14 

15 

16 

17 

1::3 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

, ,.. 
:....J 

OF WHAT WE NOW KNOW TO BE AN ABANDONED MOB:ILE HOME .. 
I 

AS HE ROUNDED THE CORNER OF THE MOBILE HOME HE 
1 

WAS STRUCK IN THE FACE WITH WHAT HE 8ELIEV*S WAS SOME 
j 

TYPE OF GLASS· LIQUOR BOTTLE. HE WAS RENDERED 

STAGGERED AND TO A~ EXTE~T MUMENTARiLY UNCONSCIOUS AS 

A RESULT OF THAT. 

___ JLiL::~8S ROBBED OF THE :'lONEY. T!-1AT HE :-lAD GN HJ::l 

?g:~SQN, <1 P e90'.(nIAr;: LV ~.6.Q " .HE (v.~S THEN DRAGGED .:l,ND 

?LACED INTO THE TRUNK OF HIS CWN AUTOMOBILE. HE WAS 
i 

DRIVEN AROUND IN SUMTER. 

HIS STATEMENT I~DICATES THAT HE ~AS BRIEFLY 

~~CONSCIOUS, HE RSGAI~ED CONSCIOUSNESS AND ~AS 
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UNABLE -- AND WAS ABLE TO rIND THE EMERGENCY RELEASg 

TO THE TRUNt<. 

~HEN THE-VEHICLE NAS IN THE VICINITY or LIBERTY 
-

STREET AND PURDY STREET HERE' IN SUMTER, HE WAS ABLE 

TO OPEN THE TRUNK AND BASICALLY JUM? OR ROLL OUT or 

THE TRUNK or THE CAR AT THAT TIME. 

HIS REPORT INDICATES T~AT THE DErENDANT STOPPED, 

BEAT HIM MOMENTARILY, AND THEN JUMPED BACK IN THE CAR 

-AND FLED. OBVIOUSLY POLICE WERE CONTACTED, HE WAS 

TRANSPORTED TO THE HOSPITAL AND TREATED. 

DURING THE COURSE OF THE INVESTIGATION, THE ~.")\ 

----------- r·.r~~-lt 
_NUMBER _THAtW.AS PROVIDED TO DOMINOES MATCHED AN - -'---. ----_. __ ._--- -'--- -- -----

- . 
.,_ADO~ES_~_NEARB.Y.-T.O.:.:J·HE 32 IRIS WINDS MOBILE HOME PARK. . _ .. - ... _- -- ._-.- . 

_OFFICERS WENT TO THAT SCENE AND AT THE -~ UPQN 
---------------~-------~--

ARRIVAL AT THAT SCENE THEY FOUND THRE.E CO-DEFENDANTS .. 

AT THAT LOCATION, ONE OF WHOM WAS HIDING IN THE 

--_._--- -----' 
- SCENE" ONE OF WHOM WAS HIDING IN THE BATHROOM . 

. ,'<. THEY ALSO DISCOVERED.l".~!,.,THAT SCENE THE DOMINOE9.~ I:~ 

PIZZA BOX AND IT HAD THE RECEi:-T .'\TTACHED THAT ~'1AS ... '" A 

THE SAME BOX THAT JOHNNY SLACK HAD IN ~IS HAND AT THE 

TIME HE ~AS ASSAULTED. ALSO FOUND AT THAT LOCATION 
..... ..\--..... "" . 

:'IAS .'\ C:::LL PHONE '_ ONE OF THE NU:-18ERS PI THAT CELL 

:?HONE TnAT iiAD ~ECE:NTL'f 3EEN c.:\LLED :-IAS THE Dc~nl0ES, 

THE SUSPECTS ALSO HAD -- AND THE 30TTC~ OF THEIR 



~-. 

. . . 
1 ASK .YOU TO CONSIDER HIS YOUTH, CONSIDER HIS 

. I 
2 CIRCUMSTANCES; AND ALSO CONSIDER THE SEN~ENCE THAT 

. , 

3 HIS CO~DEFENDANT HAD IN SENTENCING. HIM, YOUR HONOR~ 
I ' 

. 4 THAT'S ALL. WE HAVE. 
I 

5 THE COURT:· ALL RIGHT. MRS'. STEVENS, DO YOU) 

6 HAVE ANYTHING YOU WANT TO ADD? 

7, 

8 

9 

10 

11 

MRS. STEVENS: YOUR HONOR, I -- JUST BRIEFLY. 
, 

YOUR HONOR, HE. DID GIVE A STATEMENT ON THE HOME 

INVASION CASE, ANO IT'S MY UNDERSTAND.ING :-- I WAS 

THERE WHEN HE GAVE THE STATEMENT. 
I 

IT'S MY UNDERSTANDING.THAT,THEY WERE: NOT 

43 

12 

13 

14 

EXPECTING THE -- MRS. LADSON TO BE HOME. AND I JUST 

WANTED Y.OUR HONOR TO. KNOW THAT THEY DID N9T KNOWINGLY 

GO INTO THE HOUSE KNOWING. THAT SHE' WAS GOING' TO BE 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

, 

THERE. 

AND I DON'T THINK THAT'S UNDISPUTED As FAR AS 

THE STATE IS CONCERNED FROM THE STATEMENT~ THAT THEY 
, 

GOT FROM THE CO-DEFENDANTS, THAT THE JUVENILE IN THIS 
I ' 

CASE KNOWS THEIR' SON AND HAD CALLED THE NIGHT BEFORE 
I 

TO FIND OUT THE FAMILY MEMBERS r SCHEDULES :FOR THE 

. NEXT DAY, AND SO I JUST WANTED YOU TO KNOW; THAT 

THEY -- THEY THOUGHT SHE WASN'T HOME. 

THEY DIDN'T KNOWINGLY GO IN KNOWING SHE WAS 

GOING TO BE THERE TO DO THIS TO HER. AND HE DID GIVE 

25 A STATEMENT AND WAS VERY COOPERATIVE. AND IT'S MY 

4 



--

43 
44 

., 
,; 

1 
.' ~'" .... UNDERSTANDINGTTHA't ;THIS' STATEMENT:~:DId LEAD TO.THEIR·::·· 

. ',.. .' . ".' ; 

2.,':;·"~··:~·:'· A·~~tIT'.t~ Td~ 'GET,""T~~ :'Cd':"DEFENDANT'~ :' MR:~,-;'6HNSON',;· TO,~,:';" 
;: .-~,~ . '.: '·,,:PL~d\.·,dU~·LTYe~,~ THAT' WiTHO.cif;·M~·,~:.~~W·I~~·'~' ~~A~~~E~To'THEY"" .. 

. ,;.' ..... ' . 3" 

~'.- .:~ .. ' 

4' 

.7 . 

, '8·,· 

. ', 9: 

10 

12 

13;'. 

. 14<: 

·15, 

16~, 

17 :"i 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

.~ :.,., .~_, .. ' ' ..... ~,> .. ,.< ... :,_.' .. .'.::. __ l/: ... ~. ".~,.'!": ' : .... ,: 

.. ,"-1. ':;,'~~~'.:~ .l •• ~, <~, ~. ;:,;.~'''~'!t1;". ·:--· ... ,:e.; ..... - ~~ " .. . ~ .. ,', ...... ?" (:' ..... ~ • " 

" ", ..•. D:tO.-NOT'HAVE,A;VERY'STRONG:-CASE·,:AGAINST'.·'MR:~. JOHNSON! '. 
:\.~~: ." '-.:-',':"-'/1::'-\, ',' '-,.~:;';/\~;, ... :~: ~'.:~.~ :;'; , .. <~.:.':).-.'-::'":;':,'.;::,; '. .' 

.. '/: :'." BECAt1SEi;i'HE.·\·WAS~, WEARING:·:.'A'j MASK·; ~ND~:WAS' NOT:·:.4:LE::.T·O. BE: 
.' • ;.", _ •. ': ". :. .' ~ ,z" " - "..,.., • • • • 

·"I6~NTIFIEb-,~~.! MRS~:::r.A:DS()N"~~·~,·· '.-;:";:." . ' .. " . 
. .. .. . .~. - .. " '.... ~, 

,. . . ~, . . . 

• ,,;:. ':\: :r,::' KNOW;;' T H I ~:'; i s:, A/~6Etit:I FIC~ 'C~:I~E'~; ANO: Iof ·S/ HARD~, "":., 
.'" ,: .:.',-:,<;~:",:! ...... '; >;'.~' ':~?" ···:·: .. ' .. ·.-·,~-:.;:'i;:···.·. .' . , '. " .. ' .. 

,FOR'; ME~:T.O':;STANO~HERE,', 'YOUR:;?: HONOR:~:,~, c r, FEEIL"SO;; BAD:' ,FOR- '. 
... ; .::r.· .. ·.~.:.<;: ... ;' .. :~.:,\.;:.. .. ." .. , .. '<::·· :-:.,":.': . ,':". '<:.".c. .. :.: •. :: '.'.' '.... ..'-',': . 
""' .. MRS'~:-?:LADSO:N'~: :. 'r:~: CANNO~:: EVEN,.:, IMAGINE:' WHAT:" IT.2 WAS' -LIKE' .. 

.' "" ) t • f', -'." .' ~ . . 
.j.. ~ •• "':". '. ~.j .:.'I:~'" '-. j'", 

FOR, HER·:;;.:;",:·;~~:: ~~:: ' .. ':' :;-';""-';\-:~'" ~}:' .. 

.. "BUT<'C'EDRICK';'WISg: WAS;:"YOUNG AND STUPID AN 0", HE DID!,: 

""SOMETHING':'VERY't VEItY:i"DOMBi'? I','DONiT:'BELiEVE' HE'S A 

.- B~O;'\~E~~ON~;,:,,~~.:"~HINK'~lr'~s~r'::MADg:, A ~LY'f.':' '~EA~~Y< .:. 
.' '~': ' .::~.;~ .. :. _.;~'.:' ' .. -., :',.,' < .:' ,-' :-.. '~ . :."."t~~ :'.:",< .:.:.':.; :,.; ," l: ." ,' .. ". t 

,", ' . 

B~[)!;!;CliOICE';;i AND~ HE:'·TRI~rf"tO.~DO::'THE'~·RIGHT·iTHING:BY· 
. .... .. . - ~ " ~ . 

.. ..... . , ~.~,; ........ " ... ", .- . ' . 
• ' ......... ~! ..... ~ 

COOPERATING:: AND~iGi:V'ING' THI·S~,'STATEMENT~. 
.'. . . . ~ . 

'. :,',x ·',.""HEf·: 'riIO;~HANGE:,;iiIS': STA'l'EMEN'r, 'SEVERAL TIMES, BUT 

IT r S!' MY UNDERSTANDING THAT,"HE REALI·ZED'. THE SEVERITY 

OF HIS·' ACTIONS' AFTER~"HE DID: THE RIGH:r.' THING AND 
. . 

THOOGHT"THAT' MAYBE':' HE" Wo.ULD GET'A BETTER DEAL, AND' 
. '. 

THAT' WASN-' T:VERY' SMART' EITHER. 

BUT- HIS'· MOM' HAS BEEN IN TOUCH WITH ME. AND I 

THINK THAT HE'S VERY SORRY FOR WHAT HE'S DONE, YOUR 

HONOR. AND I. WOULD SIMPLY-ASK THAT YOU'CONSIDER 

GIVING HIM THE SAME SENTENCE AS THE CO-DEFENDANT. 

AND WE WERE NOT ABLE TO PLEAD AT THE SAME TIME 
..... - .--.-... _-_ .. -... _--------.----_.---_ ... _-_ .. ' ._. . ... _ ... __ .. _._._--- -_. 



' .. ., ...... , . 
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-14 . 

. 
• .. I 

1 HE HAD BEEN VERY HELPFUL, AND THAT HE NOULD NOT. S,EEK THOSE .. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

I 
I 

OTHER TWO WARRANTS, AND'THAT HE WOULD BE WILLING TO STAND 
i 

AT THE PLEA AND TELL THE JUDGE. HOW COOPERATIVE' HEi HAD 

BEEN. 

Q. OKAY. DID SOMEWHERE DURING THEr COURSE OF 

6 REPRESENTATION, DID MR. WISE EVER SEEK TO RELIEVEi YOU AS 

7 HIS ATTORNEY? 

8.· . A THERE" WAS: A LETTER THAT" HE SENT· TO" THE:. CLERK: OF 
_. -- _ .. 

9 COURT'S' OFFICE'. I THINK- IT WAS' DATED· SEPTEMBER 8TH~' I 

10 WAS STILL. ON MATERNITY LEAVE AND DID NOT' RETURN E'R:OM. 

11 MATERNITY LEAVE UNTIL OCTOBER 1ST OF 2005, AND I DON'T 
1 

12 NORMALLY CHECK MY BOX' IN THE. CLERK OF COURT' 5 OFFI:CE 

13. ONLESS THERE'S· A TERM OF COURT,· SO I OIDN,'T RECEI~' THE' 

14· LETTER TILL AFTER HE HAD PLED ACTUALLY. 
, 

15 Q." .. DIO.HE.--· DURING THE·-PLEA·, PROCESS,· AS I SAY P~OCESS" 
i 

16 DISCUSS.ro~s WITH' HIM HERE', THERE, RENDERING A PLEA·~ DID HE·. 

17 EVER. INrhCATE TO YOU THAT HE NO LONGER WANTED YOU' ~SHIS 
I 
I 

18 . LAWYER? ,. 

19 

20 

A. 

Q 

NEVER. 

DID YOU EXPLAIN TO HIM WHAT PENALTIES HE WAS FACING 

21 IF HE PLED? 

22 A BOTH CASES WERE PUT ON THE TRIAL DOCKET FOR THAT 

23 HONDAY. HOWEVER, HE ALt'lAYS TOLD ME HE NANTED TO pLEAD 

24 GUILTY ON MY CASE. BUT BECAUSE HE WAS NOT WILLING TO' 

25 PLEAD GUILTY ON C1R. CLARK'S CASE, MR. CORBETT NAS GOING TO 

.' I 



:31 ';'Il~~"'~" :~ -lP;;'('T' p,'J I-_':FOOK~ J..:..I r.J.'~ ,., .' .1.1,' _ L 

" -----_._--,-- -----------
t:. . I,"; 
• ! i '. 

,,' 

THAI' ThI3 

JUST -- AND HE 91: 0 , ['M JUST LETTING YOa ~NOW 

OFFER EXISTS'" I~ liDU' RE INTERESTED, I vHLL LEI' 
• 

MRf. STZVENS KNOW AND SH& ~~LL COME BACK OUT AND DISCUSS 
, " 

IT IN MORE D~TAIL:WITH YOU i : 3UT I'M JUST TRYING TO GIVE 

·,.'OU A ABOUT THIS .:S.O" , THAT, yOU KN()~'l, '(Of] CAN LET 

7 II IT'S >lY UNDERSTANDING HE. SA10, NO, HE -QID NOT ~,JANT TO 

I' 
Uj TAi<E THAT, PLEA OFFER. AND I DID NOT 'l'ALK TO HD1 l\B(O,JT }its 

'J, CA'SE"AGAIN UN'CILAFTER oC'raStR'. 
-,'I 

10 n 
'~ , 

l-\~'!.'ER:,YOU CAME BACK ;"·':Or·t 11ATERNITY LEAVE? 

, 
SO (.JBVIOfJSLY THERE·WAS DISCUSSIONSl'HAT WERE '3ETt"~;£N 

i •• 
, 14! J", 

" 
WAS THERE. -- IN YOUR t:''IESTIGATION OF THI~-~ r11\rT~ ';, 

DID 'IOU EVE~ EXPLORE ANY. l~ut.s' ABOUT ANY PHOTO [I ~,lE-UP ',)R 

~'15 I ' 
l I: ij\ 

}ll \' }\N'{THING OF THAT N.Z\TURE? 

)~ a,) II : .. 0 

l:.S I SAID, HE NEVER ,~:DICATED TO ME TEAT ~i~ ~i?"t':n:rj TO 

• -0 TRIAL ON THAT CAS~. h~ JUST SAID HE DI8N'~ ~~NT ~O . :, 

:lD: , TA.q 1'~~ '\s 'ti3f'1~ 'YhtA. }\} 1'0. ~J'l'I'. \)~ ~ ~ 'V :r t(A,NT i\ 
" 

'2 1 
)
' 
TRIA~ r CAN BEAT THE~E C~\R~ES, I'~ NOT GUILt~. 

,{Of] TELL HIM' WHA'l T:!E -- ~'1Il!\'f 't-!AGI~ :':'C1lWS 



,.,>, , --' , \ V' 1- I v 
ARREST WARRANT -------------------

H- 536834 
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLP(tCO R 

OCOunlyl OMuniciPalilY of OED 
" 

THE STATE 

against 

:llJIITEH, SC .:.tjt:l'6 

~III~ 5 Mi"": 0 9 

Phone: SSN: 
t., . -\-- 1201L B-j -='_,",,1.,'""',-""\ "",-.. ,., .. .,.., 7'1'"="'!:Jo-7T"""""f""'2, 

Sex: -r, Race:' ~ Height: -"".J;-"lh~'Tr~'-'- weight: 1 T 12) 
DL Siale: --=--DL#:_-___________ _ 

008: --" ... "",", ,".1--' .. ""--1 ""b--:/,-,L""· -,3:-­ Agency ORliI':. CIZ '1tIZIl'"I''' ;;;) 1"".;." I' ~ ... J 

Prosecuting Agency: -f.(ttlO;..:'r"-----------

Prosecuting Officer: 'lie '~' ::) "ldHi"Er( 
Ollense: --e,S'T"o,7::, Uri"ml 'lifts'=;: -r.(':'!i' f7'\ 1m', jr-ifi71'{ OFrI=BrtJ:.:'ti1 E"'::"l'iRr.· (t-' ---­

Offense Code: Ii' 1 37 

Code/Ordinance Sec, --r,.,;,\~.\""., • ..,....I.-tI~·"'1';;.<:r.:.;;:~,::",~'"'. ::=rJ-----

This warranl is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the 

DCounly/D Municipalily of 

The accused 

is to be arrested and broughl bl:llore me to be 

dealt with according 10 law. 

(LS,) 
Signa lure of Judge 

Dale: __________________ _ 

RETURN 

10 

delendanl _~~,_.......,L.:..JCL--....;::.,;~-=------.,...­

on 

STArE OF SOUTH CAROUNA o COU~ty/DMu~cipaJily 01 
,.' 

SUJlI, E',II 

v 
AFFIDAVIT 

foIm Apl"ulICu lJ( 
s.c. Allorooy Geoolal 
.kAy 26,1990 
SCCAIi'8 

Personally appeared before me Ihe alfiant 
i' --::J~6;'T'T-Jr::HI::r.I~~5~I"'un;~':;!:iEl1R----------------

wllu 

being duly' sWorn deposes ilnd says that ~,fendant CEDdHCP, mss: ... , ~Jjjj;.lTlfJ~q. Tqo[ C0;', 
did within this county and slate on j' ' - , , f ... . . ~I,G~,L ~~ll,!inaJ Jaws 01 the 

Slate of' South .Carolina (or ordinance of n.' ~.'lv./D," ~,""" ityol_·""*,hnr."l'r __ ~c~'~'~------
in the following particulars: 

'--*' . tAJllJ"T!E~ .c-3', c; - .• .' ., .. " A.:.:J ~d.At...: 'J. -," .~ 

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: lNCIUENT U 0310H58 
STRONG ARM ROGBERY (1&-11-0}2~) 

further'·, state that there Is probable cause to believe that 
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts: . 

DEPU!y.ClERI('OF ,:~:nURr' 
, SUM f!=R COUNT'r 

~!,e~~Lliabove 

THAT THE DEfWDAlH DID ROB ONE JOHNN~' llU\CK WHILE AT J2 IRIS WHillS NIP, IN TljE COUNT'( OF SUi'lTER, 
STATE OF 5. C. i ~y KICKING lIND BEATING HIM, HI~ D~D STEAL, TAI:E AND CAR!lY AWAY PJZZA'S TDHllIl~ 
.61.33 AND AN UNKNOWN ANOUNT OF CASH BElONGItm TO DONltID'S PIllA fU'UlTH THE INTENT TO COM'EIiT 

• '. j.. ~~.'-

~1E TO HIS USE ~~ TO· PERMANENTLY DEPRIVE VICTIM OF' HIS PROPERTY. 
PROBABLE' CAUSE': lAw ENFORCEMENT Will IHTESTTO THe'StINE: 

, " 

AH' 

did COllI/lilt 

:tAHiii, 8~ :,J i 50 
Aff~"s Te~phone .,xir',,:;:,_,~G ... --.... p-• .:;7"'..,Tlt£iTI-.:------------.:..-----

STATE OF soum CAROUNA 

Q Cou~lyl 0 M~~lcipaJity of A R RES T WAR RAN T 

SLlI'lTEH 
TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF nus STATE OR MUNICIPAUTY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY; .. , . ~ ,. 

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are' reasonable grounds to believe IIldt 

~~ violate the1&\fulndl W of the Slate of ~~~li-na-~"'-(1"1Gf~Dte~1H1'~--,;Qrf'b~i~:--,. ,,---' --'-------------
n CounlY/O Municipality of ' '11"'_ --I" .... ) "as set forth below: 
~ ~O' I~' 
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: . . 

, STROIffi ARM ROBBERY IlH H}32S)- ., 
Now, therefore, you are e~red and dir~cted to' arrest the said defendant and bring him or her LJdUl L! 

be dealt with according 'to law, A copy of . this ~ Arrest ,Warrant shall ue delivt:/ed 10 the 

o,f its execution, or as soon Ulereafler as is practiCable, 

Judge's !\ddrj;)ss 11~'~ Ui'lF.YIN 5T'PO ~y~ 1:.22 
A~~~!::;~~------ (LS.») c"HTeR,' SC ~G'C:I~' ., 

, ) -Judge's Telephone B\J..1:"Ji·16',-;::,;=,sgL, , 
: 'Is~~ Court ',' L!!I MaQistra~ U Municipal 0 Cilcuit 

ORIGINAL 
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~9utb, QCaroltna',QCouri':·~bmini5'tration'~1 
'. . '. . . "," . 

ROSALYN FRIERSON,' 
. DIRECTOR'" " 

, MOTIE'L TALLEY' " 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR ' 

Cedric Wise #312547 
feI Q~4'~A~i,22" 
430 Oaklawn Rd .. " 
Pelze~;,SC 49669 

Dear Mr. Wise:. . 

~outb Q1:iuolina {9up'rime Q1:ourt. ' , 

Q£oltt,mbf,r~ $Outij~;QCarolina: 

January 6, 2012; 
-. 

, " 
. ~. 

,- ' .. ---t--~.-,. 
10'5 SUMTER.ST~EET,.sUITE 200.· 

COLUMBIA,SOU,TH CAROLINA 2920," ;', 
, TELEPHONE: (803) 734-1600, ." I 
, " FAX: (6p3) 7~269 ',' ' 

E·MAIl: mtalieY@sccourts.org", 
I 

Your inquiry has been received- by this 'office. E~closed you. will find the irrl-ormation y~u, ' 
requested. The'schedule is for that entire week (Monday-Friday} of the date shown atthe topoe 
the sch~dule~ , , ' 

Sincerely, 

South Carolina Court Administration 



l!J~2 §UprrUt2 UlUUli nf §oltth (llurUUllJ 

ORDER 

Pursuant to the provisions of S. C. CaNST. Art. V, §4, the statUtory terms of 

circuit court set forth in §14-5-620 through § 14-5-820, 1976 Code of Laws of South 
I 

Carolina, as amended, for the period commencing January 4, 2004 and en?ing July 3, 

2004, are hereby canceled. 

IT IS ORDERED that the terms of circuit court for the period commencing 

January 4, 20'04 and ending July 3, 2004, shall be as set forth on the'South Carolina 
I 

Judicial Department's WEB site at www.judicial.state.sc.us/calendar which Jchedule is 
I 

incorporated herein and made a part hereof by reference. Additional terms of c;:o'urt may be 

. . I 

scheduled during this period by subsequent orders. Where a circuit-wide nohjury term is 

i 

indicated, the Chief Cir.cuit Judge for Administrative Purposes for the circuit shall idesignate . , 

the time and location of the term among the counties within the circuit. A term d¢signated 

as a circuit wide administrative week shall also be held at such times and locations within 

1 

the circuit as designated by the Chief Circuit Judge for Administrative Purposes assigned to 

that term. 

J" n· efer T oa l ~"'---" . 

/-chief J~tice 

C~ 
Jui'/ ! ( ,2003 
'--

Columbia, South Caroline; 



SC Judicial Department - Calendar Page 1 of 1 

~f-\\ .:o.~'\ 
Terms of Circuit and Family Court 

. -:- .". :.'~' 

~.' ". ' .. "'. 

'., ;:-" .. 

~ 

Circuit 
Number-

, May' 2094' i, 

Holidays:. I 

Mon May, 10 - Confederate Memorial Day 
Mon May 31' -,National ~~Illorial Cay, 

'1 ~ .. 1 " ",~ 

5/312004: . 5111J/20Q4f' sit712004:'" I· 5/2412110<1:: I· 5I31/20Q4<; 

Icommon Pleas !General,se~sionsIIGei1.raI Sessions cOinmOri·PI~as: !,:common' PIe.' as '. 
','Non' 'ury 3' I L CI d -.J J ! ee , i aren on" , 
;King; H.oward ,Clarendon jClarendon iCooper, Thomas,' iCooper, Thomas 

ISlNGLeTARY 3 !~~pe,. Tho~as !~~~~. Thoma.slw. . .' IW. . . .1 
I I ' ; "Ilung, vVlth!-'" ',' RICHARDSOff' RICHARDSON." 
Common, Pleas :R1CHARDSOft ': :I',Earty; Doy.et ' I" 

!3'~ 4~. 5~:. I ' , .,' iCommon Pleas ; iGeneral Sessions: ,-
!Lee IGeneraJ Sessions!R1CHARDSON 11 ~Sumte~' if" , 
:co~per,:J1iomas - " i ROLAND 18" 19, I!Klng, H.,oward ,jSumter.:::·,·:' 
iW, . ,Williamsburg j2G-, : Klng;"Howard'; 
I ,King, Howard ,NO CR NEEDED 21 SINGLETARY i

l 

!. , 
RICHARDSO,..3; 4" I ' , . ,SINGLETARY-
'S SINGLETARY :Common Pleas ,I , 
! lSumter 'iCommon Pleas':, 
I ,'King,Howard. ;Le&-· . 

, , , INewman, Clifton' 
SINGLETARY , : I - , I ! SUWVAH 31; 1, 2, 
'General Sessions ' 3' , . 
I ~ N~'CR N~EDED 4 
: Williamsburg 
;Newman; Clifton 

! 
:SULUVAN 17, 18, 
;19,20 , 
~:o CR NEEDED 21 

I 
I 
I 

I , 
; , 

ilttO://WWW.sCcollrts.om/calemJar/ctsn.fermsCRCir.cfm.!circuitNn=3 ~/16110 12 



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) 

COUNTY OF SUMTER 
) 
) 

INDICTMENT FOR I 
I 

STRONG ARM ROBBERY, KIDN~PPING, 
GRAND LARCENY, ASSAUL li AND . 
. BA TIERY WITH INTENT Tdi~f2EO "TRUe COpy 

. I ,. ORIGINAL FILE 
. 'J.~ . . .. ..... ,0 i1.~~ ... ~~ 

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on May 27, 2004, the~~,\J!}~~Ui~T 
;~UMTc:R COUNTY: 

SUMTER County present upon their oath: 1oun; CAROLINA; 

COUNT ONE - STRONG ARM ROBBERY 

That PERRY KENDELL JOHNSON AND CEDERICK WISE did in S~mter 
County on or about October 27, 2003, feloniously or unlawfully take from th~ person in 
the presence of Johnny Black, an· employee of Dominos Pizza, at 32 Iris W~nds Mobile. 
Home Park, by means of force or intimidation goods or monies of the said Johnny Black 
and/or Dominos Pizza, such goods or monies being described: a pizza and an . 
undetermined amount of good and lawful monies. 

COUNT TWO -KIDNAPPING 

That PERRY KENDELL JOHNSON AND CEDERICK WISE did in Sumter 
County on or about October 27, 2003, violate Section 16-3-910 of theCode:of Laws of 
South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that they did unlawfully seize and co:nfine; 
without the authority of law, and by the use of force Johnny· Black by assaulting him and 
placing him in the trunk of a car and taking the victim off in the trunk of the c~r. 

COUNT THREE - GRAND LARCENY 

That PERRY KENDELL JOHNSON AND CEDERICK WISE did in Su'mter 
County on or about October 27, 2003, violate Section 16-13-30 of the Code bf Laws of 
South Carolina (1976)', as amended, in that they did feloniously take and carry away the 
personal'900ds of Johnny Black, of the value of more than five ~housand dol,lars, 
described as follows: a 1997 Ford Thunderbird, with intent to deprive the owner thereof 
permanently of such goods. 

Against the peace and, dignity of the State, and contrary to the statutei:n such case : 

made and provided, 

sattel - R . 



WITNESSES 
- <I. 

SHERlr-F'S OFFICE 

-
TWI1~;''':''~ ___________ _ 

. ! 

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER 

H536838, ftf536834 (1); H536839 

H536835 (2); H536841, H536837 (3) 

H536840, H53683~(4) 

ACTION OF GRANO JURY 

--P4~ 

Fompr?f:.nn of Petit Jur}l 
O~f(? 

. ___ . ~_ .... _. _-v'''' ","",-,--}"....,.- -::.-- -"1<1 • --- .. __ ._--

The State of South Catolina 

County of SUMTER 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS 

JUNE TERM 2004 

THE STATE 
vs . 

PERRY KENDELL JOHNSON 

CEDERICK WISE 

Indictment for 

STRONG ARM ROBBERY, 
KIDNAPPING; GRAND:LARCENY, 
ASSAULT AND BATIERY WITH 

INTENT TO KILL 

c. KELLY JACKSON, SOLICITOR 



I 

ATTACHED TO AND BECOMING PART OF THE ORIGINAL INDICTMENT FOR 
STRONG ARM ROBBERY, KIDNAPPING, GRAND LARCENY AND ASSAULT 
AND BATIERY WITH INTENT TO KILL WITH THE AFORESAID NAMES OF 
PERRY KENDELL JOHNSON AND CEDERICK WISE SHOWN THEREON: 

COUNT FOUR-·ASSAULTAND BATIERYWITH INTENTTOKILL . 

That PERRY KENDELL JOHNSON'AND CEDERICK WISE did in: Sumter· 
County on or about October 27, 2003, violate Section 16-3-620 of the Code of 
Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that they with malice 
aforethought, committed an assault and battery upon one Johnny Black by 
deliberately beating and as'saulting him and throwing. him into the trunk of car, 
with intent to kill the said Johnny Black. 

Against the peace and dignity of the State and contrary to the statute in 
such case made and provided. 

e/~elfd-t~ 
SOLICIT . . 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) 
). 

COUNTY OF SUMTER ) 

INDICTMENT FOR 
BURGLARY (1 S1 Degree), STRONG ARM ROBBERY, 
KIDNAPPING, GRAND LARCENY, SAFECRACKING, 

AGGRAVATED ASSAULT AND BATIERY AND 
ASSAULT WITH INTENT TO KILL 

I 

. caRTIFll!O mue COPY __ . 

At a Court otGene~al Sessions, convened on May. 2J),Fro(jl~h:r~nd Ju'iors of--

.' 6~~"" ~- '. . 
SUMTER County present upon their oath:- iJEPUTY C'_:RK OF cou~ 

SUMTER COUNTY : 

COUNT ONE - BURGLARY (1 st Degree) SoUTH CAROliNA . 

That PERRY KENDELL JOHNSON AND CEDERICK WISE did in Su'mter 
County on or about October 20, 2003, enter the dwelling of Kyong Mi Ladsof, located at 
1660 Hartwell Road without consent and with the intent to commit a crime therein and 
said defendants were armed or became armed with a deadly weapon; caused physical 
injury to Kyong Mi Ladson, who was not a participant in said burglary, used 9r­
threatened the use of a dangerous instrument and displayed what appeared:to be a 
knife, in viol~tion of Section 16-1·1-311, South Carolina Code of Laws (1976)', as 
amended .. 

COUNT TWO - STRONG ARM ROBBERY 

That PERRY KENDELL JOHNSON AND CEDERICK WISE did in Sumter , . 

County on;: or about October 20, 2003, feloniously or unlawfully take from the:person in 
the presence of Kyong-MI Ladson' by-means of force or intimidation goods ormonies of' 
the. said.Kyong.MI Ladson, such goods-or monies being described: multiple items of 
personal property including firearmsijewelry and otherperson property; . 

COUNT THREE - KIDNAPPING 

That PERRY KENDELL JOHNSON AND CEDERICK WISE did in Sumter 
County on or about October 20, 2003, violate Section 16-3-910 of the Code df Laws of 
.South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that they did unlawfully seize and confine, 
without the authority of law, and by the use of force Kyong Mi' Ladson. 

,~gainst the peace and- dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case 

made and provided. 



WITNESSES 

3HERIFF'S OFFICE 
. 

(urner,-.:.~ __________ _ 

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER 

H538839 (1,2,6,7); H538106 (1,2,7) . 

H538840. H538107 (3); H53B~41 
.. . .... ,.~ .. L:::. 'f.£,~ ",I): ~ 

H53810B ("); H53BB43.,H53B110 (5);:H53B~09(6) 

ACTION OF GRANO JURY 

7~~ __ -
~ . . ~ 4- • ". 

Fore~nrso~n of ?an:,U'Y. . 
Date, _ J l.1':t: '. '\ 

i , 

/ I VERDICT 

Fomrr>rsrm o( pp-ri( Jury 
0;-,'", 

The State of South Carolina 

County of SUMTER 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS 

JUNE TERM 2004. 

THE STATE 
vs. 

PERRY KENDELL JOHNSON 

CEDERICK WISE 

Indictment for 

eURGLARY(f,t Degree); STRONG ARM' 
ROBBERY, KIONAPPING,:GRAND 

'" ., LARCENY, SAFECRACKING, 
AGGRAVATED ASSAULT AND BATTERY 

AND ASSAULT WttH INTENT TO KILL 

c. KELLY JACKSON, SOLICITOR 



, ,,0:) 

ATTACHED TO AND BECOMING PART OF THE'ORIGINAL INDICTMENT FOR 
BURGLARY (1 st Degree), STRONG ARM ROBBERY, KfDNAPPING, dRAND. 
LARCENY, SAFECRACKING, AGGRAVATED ASSAULT AND BATTERY AND 
ASSAULT WITH INTENT TO KILL WITH THE AFORESAID NAMES OF PERRY 
KENDELL JOHNSON AND CEDERICK WISE SHOWN THEREON: 

COUNT FOUR - GRAND LARCENY 

That PERRY KENDELL JOHNSON AND CEDERICK WISE did in Sumter 
CountY onor about October 20;.2003, 'Violate Section 16-13-30 of the Code of 
Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that they did feloniously 'take and 
carry away the personal goods of Randy Ladson, of the value of more th:an five . 
thousand.dollars, described as follows: a 2003 Toyota Corolla, with 'inteht to 
deprive the owner thereof permanently of such goods. 

COUNT FIVE ~ SAFECRACKING, 

That PERRY KENDELLJOHNSON AND'CEDERICK WISE did in;Sumter 
County on or about October 20,2003;. violate Section 16-11-390 of the C!Jde of 
Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that they did use tools, : 
explosives and other implements'in and about the safe of Randy Ladson,lsuch 
safe being used to keep money and other valuables, with intent to commit 
larceny. 

COUNT SIX - AGGRAVATED ASSAULT AND BATTERY', 

That PERRY KENDELL JOHNSON AND.CEDERICK WISE did in Sumter 
County on or about October 20, 2003, commit an assault and battery upon one 
KyongMi Ladson constituting an unlawful act of violent injury to the perso~ of the 
said Kyong MI Ladson, accompanied by circumstances of aggravation, to-wit: in 
that the said PERRY KENDELL JOHNSON AND CEDERICK WISE did strike her 
repeatedly, using threats and humiliation, thereby inflicting serious bodily injury to 
the said Kyong Mi Ladson. 

COUNT SEVEN - ASSAULT WITH INTENT TO KILL , 
i 

That PERRY KENDELL JOHNSON AND CEDERICK WISE did in Sumter 
,. . I 

County on or about October 20, 2003, unlawfully attempt or offer to commit' a 
violent injury upon Kyong Mi Ladson, coupled with the present ability to co~plete 
the attempt or offer by a battery, all with malice aforethought, either expres~ or 
implied, in that they did threaten her by holding a sword to her throat and ~ 
threatening to cut off her head . 

. !l.gainst the peace and dignity of the State and contrary to the statute in 
such case made and provided. 
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ST ATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) 
) 

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT ) 

lNRE: 

Grand Jury Meetings for 2004 

IN THE COURT of GEN:E.~.~ESS~qN~. 1.-' 
~ U iJ j 0 L i ! 0 : P r, i:~· .:; 

) 
) 
) ORDER 

--------------------------~) 

Pursuant to the Order ofChiefJustice Jean Hoefer Toal designating the 

undersigned as Chief Administrative Judge for the Third Judicial Circuit commencing 

January 4,2004 and ending July 3,2004, and empowering the chief judge for 

administrative purposes to schedule the dates for convening of Grand Juries, and in 

accordance with such authority, it is 

ORDERED that Grand Juries convene as follows: 

Clarendon County 

Lee County 

Sumter County 

Thursday, January 22, 2004 
Thursday, March 11,2004 
Thursday, May 6, 2004 
Thursday, July 1, 2004 
Thursday, August 19,2004 
Thursday, October 7, 2004 
Thursday, December 1, 2004 

Thursday, February 5, 2004 
Thursday, April 1, 2004 
Thursday, Jun.e 17,2004 
Thursday, August 5, 2004 
Thursday, September 30, 2004 
Wednesday, November 24, 2004 

Tuesday, December 30,2003 
Thursday, February 19,2004 
Thursday, April 8, 2004 
Thursday, May 27,2004 . 
~rsday'fuly 22, 2~ 
Thursday, September 2, 2004 
Thursday, October 28, 2004 

I 

! 



." -" 
Williamsburg County Thursday, January 22, 2004 

Thursday, March 11, 2004 
Thursday, May 6, 2004 
Thursday, July 1,2004 
Thursday, August 19,2004 
Thursday, October 7, 2004 
Thursday, December 1, 2004 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that unless a circuit judge is present to receiye the 

report of the Grand Jury in open court when the Grand Jury completes its work, the: 

Grand Jury or a representative from the Grand Jury .shall return on Monday morning at 

the beginning of General Sessions Court to make its formal report; 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Grand Juries may meet at such additional 

times as deemed necessary upon call by the Foreman or the Court. 

Al~D IT IS SO ORDERED. 

Sumter, South Carolina 

October ~, 2003 
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GRA1~D JURY REPORT ON INDIGTIVIENTS 
. ;.. I j .. - I ;.;"1 I·." .' 

SUlVITER 'COUNTY 
.- I •. ' ".: 

.... 

";"'- ;. 
- . .: .~: :-. . ,: . . .; -- . ../ . . ; 

I. The Grand Jury of Sumter County met on the d1-ti day of /)11 ,2004, and 
the' following indictments are reported as True Bills: . 

1. 20~GS-43- L/J{). 26. 2004-GS-43-.YJE. 51. 2004-GS-43-5Q3 76. ' 2004-GS-43-So> g 
3 

2004-GS-43- '-171 2004-GS-43-5oS! : SC 2. 200,r-GS-43-..!1QL 27. 52. 77. ,2004-GS-43- d 7 
3. 2004-GS-43-JS1 28. 2004-GS-43- t./<;}() 53. 2004-GS-43-~ 78. ; 2004-GS-43-53) 

4. 2004-GS-43-2[L 29. 2004-GS-43-.!:f2L 54. 2004-GS-43-50 f.o 79. " 2004-GS-43-53 I 
5. 2004-GS-43-3 ~D 30. 2004-GS-43-~ 55. 2004-GS-43- 5!) 7 80. 2004-GS-43- S3~ 

2004-GS-43-l:!5E 
) 

2004-GS-43-.!:Il2 ZOO4-GS-43-~ 5 -,.-, 6. 31-. 56. 81. 2004-GS-43-~ 

2004-GS-43- L{-51 2004-GS-43- Y81 
I 

7. 32. 57. 2004-GS-43-~ 82. ~2004-GS-43-53Y 
8. 2004-GS-43-~ 33. 2004-GS-43- Lf~5 58. 2004-GS-43- 5/ () 83. :2004-GS-43-535 

2004-GS-43-!!itJ 2004-GS-43- L/i't:, 2004-GS-43- 511 
, 
2004-GS-43-S8Cp 9. 34. 59. 84. 

10. 2004-GS-43-~ 35. 2004-GS-43- tfi' 7 60 .. 2004-GS-43-5/ J- 85. '2004-GS-43-537 

11. 2004-GS-43- LIM 36. 2004-GS-43- L/~~ 61. 2004-GS-43-513 86. 2004-GS-43-5~~ f> 
12. 2004-GS-43- Cft l/ 37. 2004-GS-43-!li!i 62. 2004-GS-43-5; 1 87. 2004-GS-43-5 :31 
13. 2004-GS-43-.Y/.a5 38. 2004-GS-43- Lf9{) 63. 2004-GS-43-2§ 88. 2004-GS-4357"6 

, 14. 2004-GS-43-~ 39. 2004-GS-43- 1/91 64. 2004-GS-43- S) ~ 89. 2004-GS-43-S Lj ( 
~ ZOO4-GS-43-~ 40. 2004-GS-43- L/C(j 65. 2004-GS-43-51 7 90. 2004-GS-43-:2J.J-· 15. 
f 

2004-GS-43- '{/6 2004-GS-43- If 93 66. 2004-GS-43-~ 91. 2004-GS-435fLj · 16. 41. 
· 2004-GS-43-!iLfJ. 2004-GS-43-J!]] 2004-GS-43- 511 2,OO4-GS-43~L:)t(lf : 17. 42. 67. 92. 

~ 18. 2004-GS-43-Lf7D 43. 2004-GS-43- L{ qi 68. 2004-GS-43-5do 93. Zb04-GS-43-9fl 
: 19. 2004-GS-43-!IJ1 44. 2004-GS-43- L( ~ } 69. 2004-GS-43-~ 94. 2004-GS-43-5~ 
r 
I 

Z004-GS-43- $7}- 2004-GS-43-!dJ1 70. 2004-GS-43-5:J0l- 95. Z004-GS-43-5¥? ' 20. 45. 
( 

2004-GS-43- 73 46. '2004-GS-43- L/ 9 ~ 71. 2004-GS-43-S"J3 96. 2004-GS-43-5' ~ 21. 
" 2004-GS-43-m ' 2004-GS-43- I/q1 2004-GS-43-5021 97. 2004-GS-43-$ r 22. 47. 72. 
t 

. 2004-GS-43-!J.!J2. 2004-GS-43- ':;0 () 2004-GS-43-SOZ.5 'I'- 2004-GS-43,S'50 f 23 .. 48. 73. , 
2004-GS-43- If?~ 2004-GS-43-50 I 2004-GS-43-.5Xl? 9 2004-GS-43-~ f 24. 49. 74. 

. ,- 2004-GS-43- LfZ7 50 . 2004-GS-43-5.J:it- 75. 2004-GS-4J-Y 7 ~ 2004-GS-43- 55,;;-, -~. , 
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10l. 2004-GS-43-553 126. 2004-GS-43-5?~ lSI. 2004-GS-43- ~~l).3 176. 2004-GS-43-
102. 2004-GS-43-~i 127. 2004-GS-43-S2J 152. 2004-GS-43-~ 177. 2004-GS-43-
103. 2004-GS-43-~ 128. 2004-GS-43-,5RQ 153. 2004-GS-43- {Q{)S 178. 2004-GS-43-
104. 2004-GS-43- 55~ 129. 2004-GS-43- 5~ I 154. 2004-GS-43- /.ai.p 179. 2004-GS-43-
105. 2004-GS-43-S5 130. 2004-GS-43-58' J... 155. 2004-GS-43- {Pi> 7 180.1 2004-GS-43-

2004~GS-43-~ 
,--

2004-GS-43-5R2 2004-GS-43- !e~)8 
, 

106. 131. 156. 18I.: 2004-GS-43-
2004-GS-43- 597 2004-GS-43- 5fV 2004-GS-43- (Po? 1 

107. 132. 157. 182. i 2004-GS-43-

108. 2004-GS-43- 5/PD 133. 2004-GS-43-5'R5 158. 2004-GS-43-lriiL 183. , 2004-GS-43-

109. 2004-GS-43-5 te , 134. 2004-GS-43-Sg? 159. 2004-GS-43-~ 184. ; 2004-GS-43-
110. - 2004-GS-43-5Wd- 135. 2004-GS-43-5~ 7 160. 2004-GS-43-iJ21.). 185. ': 2004-GS-43-

11 I. 2004-GS-43-5& 3 136. 2004-GS-43- 58 r; 16l. 2004-GS-43-Ld3 186., 2004-GS-43:. 

112. 2004-GS-43-5fti 137. 2004-GS-43-.:38J 162. 2004-GS-43-LeJ!j 187. : 2004-GS-43-, 

2004-GS-43-50 2004-GS-43- SC(o 2004-GS-43- 0(5 ! 

113. 138. 163. 188. : 2004-GS-43-

114. 2004-GS-43-5 && 139. 2004-GS-43-~ 164. 2004-GS-43-~ 189. : 2004-GS-43---
115. 2004-GS-43-5t..e 7 140. 2004-GS-43-SJj.. 165. 2004-GS-43- (p 17 190. " 2004-GS-43-

116. 2004-GS-43- 5 0~ 141. 2004-GS-43-593 166. 2004-GS-43- &/ ~ 191. : 2004-GS-43-

117. 2004-GS-43---SL.J 142. 2004-GS-43-~ 167. 2004-GS-43-ifJ.!l- 192. , 2004.,GS-43---
118. 2004-GS-43-21b 143. 2004-GS-43-~ 168. 2004-GS-43- !eJO 193. ' 2004-GS-43-' -

119. 2004-GS-43-22L 144. 2004-GS-43-59'~ 169. 2004-GS-43- &;)/ 194. i 2004-GS-43-

120. 2004-GS-43-5 7 rJ. 145. 2004-GS-43-S11 170. 2004-GS-43:-12.0)- 195. 2004-GS-43-

121. - 2004-GS-43- S?5 146. 2004-GS-43-59~ 171. 2004-GS-43- 196. ' 2004-GS-43-

2004-GS-43-571' 2004-GS-43- 5'9 C; 
--

122. 147. 172. 2004-GS-43- 197. '2004-GS-43 ----- ! 
123. 2004-GS-43- 575 148. 2004-GS-43- (QO D 173. 2004-GS-43- 198. 12004-:GS-43--- --
124. 2004-GS-43-~ 149. 2004-GS-43-l£QL 174. 2004-GS-43- 199. '2004-GS-43----- , 

125. 2004-GS-43-S?7 150. 2004-GS.A3.{Qaf- 175. 2004-GS-43- 200. 2004-GS-43----- , 

II. The following indictments were found to be No Bills: 

1. State v. , Indictment # 2004-GS-43-__ . 

2. State v. , Indictment # 2004-GS-43-__ . 

3. State v. , Indictment # 2004-GS-43-__ . 

4. State v. ,Indictment # 2004-GS-43-__ . 

5. Statev. , Indictment # 2004-GS-43-__ . 

PAGE 3 



III. The Grand Jurors whose signatures appear below did not participate in'or vote on the 
indictments indicated. 

1. Indictment # 2004-GS-43-__ ; Signature: _____________ ----' __ _ 

2. Indictment # 2004-GS-43-__ ; Signature: _________________ _ 

3. Indictment # 2004-GS-43-__ ; Signature: ______________ -,---__ _ 

4. Indictment # 2004-GS-43-__ ; Signature: ___________ ~ _____ _ 

5. Indictment # 2004-GS-43-__ ; Signature:, ______________ --'--__ _ 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

By our signature hereto, at least twelve (12) of the eighteen (18) Grand Jurors concurred 
in the findings of True Bills in this report. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. ....-

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

I' 
-- -~-.--=----.. 
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SL\TE OF SOUTH C\ROLlNA 
IN THE COURT OF COMi\10N PLEAS 

COUNTY OF SUMTER 

Cedric (aka Ct:derick) Wise. 312547. 
o Plaintitf 

CASE NO. 
20 12-CP-43-0 181 

v. 

State OfS~h Carolina 

) 
) 

) 

) 

) 
) 

) 

MOTION AND ORDER INFORMATION 
FORM AN D COVER SHEET 

[8] Defend~'~ 
''-, 

y: Defendant's Attorney: 
Cedric Wise. Bar o. Megan E. Harrigan. Bar No. 
Address: Address: 
PCI 430 Oak lawn Ro d Pelzer. SC 29669 Post Otlice Box I 1549 Columbia S _9211-1549 
phone: fax: " phone: (803) 734-3737 fax: (803) 73 -4113 
e-mail: other: '\ e-mail: other: 

MOTION HEARING \ QUESTED (attach wr tten motion and comp, . te SE IONS I and III) o FORM MOTION, NO H RING REQVESTE (complete SECTI S'fI· dill) 
C8iPROPOSED ORDER/CO ENT ORDER co lete SECTIONS an~/nl 

\~'~ECTION I: He ring (nformatio /' 
Nature,of Motion: ~'\\ . " 
Estimated Time Needed: Court R~ orter Neede : 0 YES / NO' 

SECTION II: M tion/Order ,ype 
o Written motion attached \ '\ " 
[8J Form Motion/Order \" .• , 

I hereby move tor relief or action by th~ \ourt in the attached proposed order . 
. - -. '\. 

December 3. 2012 
Si rne for PI' inti efendant Date submitted 

. SECTION 1111'\ lotion Fee o PAID - AMOUNT:. '. II \ . 
[8J EXEMPT: 0 Rule to Show Cause in Child orousa~Support . 

(check reason) 0 DO. rnestic Abuse or Abuse an !<Ie lect ~\. o Indigent Status 0 State genc~ v. Indi nt'Party 
o Sexually Violent Predato Act eEl Post-Co iction Relief 
o Motion for Stay in Ba ruptcy '" " o Motion for Publicaf n ,0 Mo ion for Executi~(Rule 69, SCRCP) 
o Proposed order s mitted at reque t of the court; or. "" 

reduced to wri 'ng from motion ma e in open court per ]odge:S instructions 
Name of Co Reporter: ~\" 

. Other: / \ 
.JVDGE'S/SECTION \ o Motion Fee to be p,aia upon tiling Mthe attached 

order. '/' 

o Other: 
COD: Date: 

CLERK'S VERIFICATION 
Date Filed: 

Collected by: 

o MOTION FEE COLLECTED: o CONTESTED - AMOUNT DU-E-: -----

SCCA/233 (11-03) 
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AUN WIl5()N 
'-,_, .-\ rrOM:'IIEY uENERAL 

December 3. 20 t 2 

The flo:~e R.'Ferrell Cothran. Jr. 
AJministrativtVuJg~JnJ Judicial Circuit 
16 North [3rook~ 'treet" . 
Manning SC 29 to'" 

Re: Wise J12547 v.State ofSout Carolina 

D\!ur Judge Cothran: 

Enclosed please lind a propose~original 0 
Amend I?ursuant· to Rule 59(e), SCRCP in t 

\ 

with your approval. please sign same and retu 
forward to the Sumter County Clerk of C6urt to , \ 

MEH/lm 
Enclosure(s) 

cc: 

, 

/ 

" 
~'r..Denying licant's Motion to Alter or 

e Jl6civ~-caPtioned e. If this ,Order meets 
to me'in th~ enclose nvelope and I will 
tiled and 'served. 

'""', 
Sincerely. ~ . 

/Ll.tr.1 lit.. f. 'iffvtIAj-"IIV 
/, ( 

{ 

Megan E. Harrigan 
AssistantAttomey Gen aJ 

\ 

RnlBERT C DENNIS BliII.DING • PnST OFFICE Box II 5"q·. COLU\IBIA. SC 29211-15"Q • rELEPHmJE SOJ-n .... JQ 70 • 'F,ICSI\IILE ~nJ-25)-1i2SJ 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ~>J :': (~ 0 R n EIN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
COUNTY OF SUMTER ) FOR THE THIRD mDICIAL CIRCUIT 

2013JAN 10 PH I: 53 
Cedric (aka Cederick) Wise, #3125,4?~!:.:. " ) I, '.,:' "i~ase No. 2012-CP-43-0181 

Applicant; ~ ~d.CtBK :of~d.tlJRTL L 
.~t1Hlt:RC()UNTY~.S~C. 

v. 

State of South Carolina, 
Respondent. 

) ORDER DENYING APPLICANT'S MOTION 
) MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND 
) PURSUANT TO RULE 59 (e), SCRCP 
) CERTiFIED TRUE COpy 
) OF ORIGI~l F1LED 

~':I" " .. . \ I l ) ~,~ .. \ 
--------------~-' [)EPlJTY K OF ctlURT 'f 

SUM I COUt~TY 1 

This matter comes before this Court by way of an application for post-convicti§Ht.nife'rfil~(f-' 

January 30, 2012. In its Return, Respondent requested that the action be summarily dismissed. A j 

Conditional Order of Dismissal was signed on August 21,2012, and filed on August 29,2012. Applicant: . 

was served with the Conditional Order of Dismissal on September 17, 2012. Applicant responded to the! 

_r' . 
Conditional Order of Dismissal, and this Court, after reviewing this response in conjunction with the 

{pleadings, found no reason why the Conditional Order of Dismissal should not bec~me final. A Final 

Order'of Dismissal was issued on November 1,2012 and filed on November 8,2012. Thereafter, 

Applicant filed a "Rule 59(e) Motion to Alter of Amend Judgment." 

In his Motion, Applicant raises similar arguments to those posed in his response to the Conditional 

Order of Dismissal. Having carefully reviewed the entire record in this matter, this Court finds that no basis i 
, 

for altering or amending is prior ~ling.l Therefore, this Court hereby denies the Applicant's Motion in its i 

entirety, and affirms the previous Order of Dismissal. 

This Court advises that if the Applicant desires to secure appellate review of this Order and the I 

Order of Dismissal, a notice of appeal must be filed and served within thirty days of the service of this: 

Rule 59 Order. Applicant cind counsel are directed to Rules 203, 206, and 243 of the South Carolina, 

I The Court, in its discretion, has considered this matter based upon the motions submitted by the parties and tb,e post-conviction 

10f2 



j .. 
" .,' : . '-.. 

:',' ,;,.," 

, " 

., , . 
", ... ; 

... ~,/.~ ::~." ", 
. '.;.: ,:.~,,:,: . . . 

p.c.i. MAILR~j '.' . ~~ .. ~ : 

" : I 

. .' 
;0; .'., 


